

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES,
PETITIONER

v.

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND ETHICS IN
WASHINGTON, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second
Circuit*

**Motion for Leave to File Brief and Brief for Scholar
Seth Barrett Tillman and the Judicial Education
Project as *Amici Curiae* Supporting Petitioner**

ROBERT W. RAY
Counsel of Record
Zeichner Ellman & Krause LLP
1211 Avenue of the Americas, 40th Fl.
New York, New York 10036
(212) 826-5321
rray@zeklaw.com

JOSH BLACKMAN
1303 San Jacinto Street
Houston, TX 77002
202-294-9003
josh@joshblackman.com

JAN I. BERLAGE
Gohn Hankey & Berlage LLP
201 N. Charles Street, Suite 2101
Baltimore, Maryland 21201
(410) 752-1261
jberlage@ghsllp.com

CARRIE SEVERINO
Judicial Education Project
722 12th St., N.W., 4th Fl.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(571) 357-3134
carrie@judicialnetwork.com

October 14, 2020

Motion for Leave to File Brief as *Amici Curiae* Supporting Petitioner

Table of Contents

Questions Presented	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of Amici Curiae	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	4
I. The Constitution Can Generally be Violated in Two Capacities.	4
II. The Emoluments Clauses Can Be Violated in Three Fashions.	7
III. Plaintiffs Lack Standing Because the Defendant in His Official Capacity Did Not Cause, and Therefore Cannot Redress, Plaintiffs’ Alleged Injuries.	10
IV. The Court Should Add a Supplemental Question Presented, and Appoint an Amicus Curiae to Argue That Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Sue the President in His Official-Capacity.	16
V. If This Case Becomes Moot, There Are Several Grounds on Which the Court Should Summarily Reverse or Vacate the Second Circuit’s Judgment.	19
Conclusion	21

Table of Authorities

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Bishop v. Smith</u> , 760 F.3d 1070 (10th Cir. 2014)	13
<u>Cressman v. Thompson</u> , 719 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2013)	13
<u>CREW v. Trump</u> , 971 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2020) (denial of rehearing en banc)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Hafer v. Melo</u> , 502 U.S. 21 (1991)	4, 11
<u>In re Donald J. Trump (District of Columbia & Maryland v. Trump)</u> , 958 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2020) (en banc).....	21
<u>Kentucky v. Graham</u> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985)	13, 14
<u>Lewis v. Clarke</u> , 137 S. Ct. 1285 (2017)	5
<u>Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.</u> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990)	21
<u>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</u> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	12, 13
<u>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York</u> , 140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020)	20

<u>NFIB v. Sebelius,</u> 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	19
<u>Okpalobi v. Foster,</u> 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001) (en banc)	12
<u>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.,</u> 526 U.S. 574 (1999)	20
<u>Sebelius v. Auburn Regional Medical Center,</u> 568 U.S. 145 (2013)	19
<u>Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp.,</u> 549 U.S. 422 (2007)	20
<u>Trump v. Hawaii</u> 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)	21
<u>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP,</u> 140 S. Ct. 2019 (2020)	15
<u>Trump v. Sierra Club,</u> 140 S. Ct. 1 (2019)	20
<u>United States v. Windsor,</u> 570 U.S. 744 (2013)	19
 <u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 8	7
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 7	8
 <u>Statutes and Rules</u>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	4
Sup. Ct. Rule 37	1

Other

Brief of *Amici Curiae* Scholar Seth Barrett Tillman and Judicial Education Project in Support of Defendant-Appellant, *D.C. and Maryland v. Trump*, App. No. 20-1839 (4th Cir. filed Sept. 25, 2020), App. ECF No. 16-1, <https://bit.ly/34yQyLs>..... 20

Brief of Scholars of Administrative Law, Constitutional Law, and Federal Jurisdiction as *Amici Curiae* in Support of the Plaintiffs, *CREW v. Trump*, 276 F. Supp. 3d 174 (S.D.N.Y. 2017) (No. 1:17-cv-00458-GBD), ECF. No. 64-1, <https://bit.ly/36GgKGA>..... 18

Brief for *Amici Curiae* Scholars of Administrative Law, Constitutional Law and Federal Jurisdiction in Support of Appellants and Urging Reversal, *CREW v. Trump*, 939 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2019) (No. 18-0474-cv), App. ECF No. 40, <https://bit.ly/3d7tZBk>..... 18

Brief for Scholar Seth Barrett Tillman and the Judicial Education Project as *Amici Curiae* in Support of Neither Party with Respect to Motion to Dismiss on Behalf of Defendant in his Individual Capacity, *District of Columbia v. Donald J. Trump*, 315 F. Supp. 3d 875 (D. Md. 2018) (No. 8:17-cv-01596-PJM), ECF No. 114, 2018 WL 2159867, <http://bit.ly/2sb58Wn> 17, 18

Brief for Scholar Seth Barrett Tillman and the Judicial Education Project as *Amici Curiae* Supporting Petitioner, *In re Donald J. Trump (District of Columbia v. Donald J. Trump)*, Sup. Ct. No. 20-331 (U.S. filed Oct. 14, 2020)..... 7

Brief for Scholar Seth Barrett Tillman as *Amicus Curiae* in Support of Defendant, *CREW v. Trump*, 276 F. Supp. 3d 174 (S.D.N.Y. 2017) (No. 1:17-cv-00458-GBD),
ECF No. 37-1, <https://bit.ly/3iDgCtN> 16

Josh Blackman & Seth Barrett Tillman, *What is the Plaintiffs’ Cause of Action in the Wall Litigation?*
The Volokh Conspiracy (July 31, 2019),
<https://perma.cc/F5Z2-VEDB>..... 20

Laurence H. Tribe, *How to Violate the Constitution Without Really Trying: Lessons from the Repeal of Prohibition to the Balanced Budget Amendment*,
12 Const. Comm. 217, 220 (1995)..... 8

Motion for Leave to Amend Complaint, *District of Columbia v. Trump*, 291 F. Supp. 3d 725 (D. Md. 2018) (Civ. A. No. 8:17-cv-01596-PJM),
ECF No. 90-1, <https://bit.ly/30Xgsrl> 17

Plaintiffs’ Supplemental Memorandum, *Blumenthal v. Trump*, 335 F. Supp. 3d 45 (D.D.C. 2018) (No. 1:17-cv-01154-EGS),
ECF No. 50, <https://bit.ly/2Zxnbby> 4

President of the United States’ Statement of Interest, *District of Columbia v. Trump*, 291 F. Supp. 3d 725 (D. Md. 2018) (No. 8:17-cv-01596-PJM),
ECF No. 100, <https://bit.ly/2ZwxSuX> 11

Reply in Support of Motion to Dismiss, *District of Columbia v. Trump*, 315 F. Supp. 3d 875 (D. Md. 2018) (No. 8:17-cv-01596-PJM),
ECF No. 118 17

Seth Barrett Tillman, *Business Transactions and President Trump’s “Emoluments” Problem*,
40 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 759 (2017) 11

Seth Barrett Tillman, *The Emoluments Clauses Lawsuits’s Weak Link: The Official Capacity Issue*,
Yale J. of Reg. Notice & Comment (Aug. 15, 2017),
<http://perma.cc/759Y-CC2R> 1
